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1997 WISCONSIN ACT 297

AN ACT torepeal 112.06:to renumber 409.105 (3) (a)to amend 71.02 (2) (e), 12.07 (1), 199.12 (4) (d), 401.105
(2) (d), 401.206 (2), 40518 (2) (intro.), 409.105 (1) (h), 409.105 (1) (i), 409.106, 409.203 (1) (intro.), 409.203 (1)
(a),409.301 (1) (d), 409.302 (1) (b), 409.302 (1) (), 409.302 (1) (g), 409.303 (1), 409.304 (1), 409.302.30%

(5) (intro.), 409.304 (5) (b), 409.305, 409.306 (1), 409.309, 409.312 (1), 409.312 (7), 551.33 (6) and 766.01 (9) (c);

to repeal and recreate chapter 408, 409.103 (6), 409.302 (1) (h) and 409.306 (3)oamdate 409.105 (2) (an),
409.105(2) (ap), 409.105 (2) (ag#09.105 (2) (cb), 409.105 (2) (gm), 409.105 (3) (ac), 409.105 (3) (ag), 409.105
(3) (as), 409.105 (3) (bh), 409.105 (3) (bp), 409.105 (3) (bt), 409.105 (BPH)L05 (3) (g), 409.105 (3) (h), 409.105
(3) (i), 409.105 (3) (j), 40915, 409.16 and 409.302 (1) (i) of the statutesiating to: revising the investment secu
rities chapter of the uniform commercial code.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in mergedand held in bulk in the name of the nominee of the
senate and assembly, do enact asfollows: clearingcorporation with any other such securities de
positedin that clearing corporation by any persegard
SectioN 1. 71.02(2) (e) of the statutes is amended lessof the ownership of the securities, and certificates of
toread: smalldenomination may be ngad into one or more cer
71.02(2) (e) Retention of professional servicafs tificatesof lager denomination. The records of the fidu
brokers,as defined in s—408.30®8.102 (1) (g)and of ciary and the records of the bank or tremtpanyacting

attorneys and accountants located in this state. ascustodian, as managigent or as custodian for a fi
SecTioN 2. 112.06 of the statutes is repealed. duciaryshall at all times show the name of the party for
SecTion 3. 112.07 (1) of the statutes is amended to whoseaccount the securities are so deposited. Owner

read: shipof, and other interests in, the securities may be-trans

112.07(1) Notwithstanding any other provision of ferredby bookkeepingntry on the books of the clearing
the statutes, any fiducianas defined in s.12.01 (1) (b), corporation without physical delivery of certificatep
who s holding securities ia fiduciary capacityany bank resentinghe securities A bank or trust company which
or trust company holding securities as a custodian  depositssecurities pursuant to this section shalkbk
managingagent, and any bank or trust company holding ject to such rules and regulations as, inaghge of state
securitiesas custodian for a fiduciary may deposit er ar charterednstitutions,the division of banking and, in the
range for the deposit of such securities in a clearing cor case of national banking associations, the comptroller of
porationas defined irs. 408.102 (1){de). When the se the currency may frontime to time issue. A bank or trust
curities are so deposited, certificates representing companyacting as custodian for a fiduciary shall, on de
securitiesof the same class of the same issuer by = mandby thefiduciary, certify in writing to the fiduciary

* Section 9911, WiscoNsIN STATUTES 1995-96: Hiective date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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the securities deposited by the bank or trust company in ~ (c) “Broker” means a person defined as a braker
aclearing corporation pursuant to this secfmmthe ae dealer under the federal securities lalus, without ex
countof the fiduciary A fiduciary shall, on demantaly cludinga bank acting in that capacity

any party to a judicial proceeding for the settlement of the (d) “Certificated security” means a security that is
fiduciary’s account or on demand by the attorney for such representetty a certificate.

a party certify in writing to the party the securities depos (e) “Clearing corporation” means:
ited by the fiduciary in the clearing corporation for its ac 1. A person that isegistered as a “clearing agency”
countas such fiduciary underthe federal securities laws;
SecTION 4. 199.12 (4) (d) of thetatutes is amended 2. Afederal reserve bank; or
toread: 3. Any other person that provides clearance or settle

199.12(4) (d) The name of any corporation in which mentserviceswith respect to financial assets that would
the candidate holds a securigs-defined-unders12.06 requireit to register as a clearing agency under the federal
-, the current market value of which is $3,000 or securitiedaws but foran exclusion or exemption from
moreand the dollar value of such security this para theregistration requirement, if its activities as a clearing

graph,“security” includes any share of stock, bodé, corporationjncluding promulgation of rules, aseibject
benture,note or other security issued by a corporation to regulation by a federal or state governmental authority
which is registered as to ownership on the bookihef (f) “Communicate” means to:
corporation. 1. Send a signed writing; or
SecTioN 5. 401.105 (2) (d) of the statutes is amended 2. Transmit information by any mechanism agreed
toread: uponby the persons transmitting and receiving the in
401.1052) (d) Section-408.10608.110 on applica formation.
bility of ch. 408. (fm) “Endorsement” means a signattinat alone or
SecTioN 6. 401.206 (2) of the statutes is amentied  accompaniedby other words is made on a security certifi
read: catein registered form or on a separate document for the

401.206(2) Subsection (1) does not applydort purposeof assigning, transferring or redeeming $eeu
tractsfor the sale of goods (s. 402.201) noseturities rity or granting a power to assign, transfer or redeem it.

(s. 408-319408.113) nor to security agreements (s. (9) “Entitlement holder” means a person identified

409.203). the records of a securities intermediasghe person hav
SecTioN 7. 405.114 (2) (intro.) of the statutes is ing a security entitlement against the securitiésrme

amendedo read: diary. If a person acquires a security entitlementittyie

405.114(2) (intro.) Unless otherwise agreed when of s. 408.501 (2) (b) or (c), that person is the entitlement
documentsppear on their fade comply with the terms  holder.
of a credit but a required documelttes not in fact cen (h) “Entitlement order” means a notification commu
form to the warranties made on negotiation or transfer of nicatedto a securities intermediary directing transfer
adocument of title (s. 407.507) or of a certificated securi redemption of a financial asset to which the entitlement
ty (s.-408.30@108.108 or isforged or fraudulent or there  holderhas a security entitlement.

is fraud in the transaction: () 1. “Financial asset”, except as otherwpsevided
SecTioN 8. Chapter 408f the statutes is repealed ins. 408.103, means:
andrecreated to read: a. A security;
CHAPTER 408 b. An obligationof a person or a share, participation,
UNIFORM COMMERCIAL CODE — or other interest in a person or in property or an enterprise
INVESTMENT SECURITIES of a person, whicks, or is of a type, dealt in or traded on
SUBCHAPTER | financialmarkets, or which is recognized in any area in
GENERAL MATTERS whichit is issued odealt in as a medium for investment;
408.101 Short title. This chapter may be cited as or
uniform commercial code — investment securities. c. Any property that ikield by a securities intermedi
408.102 Definitions. (1)In this chapter: ary for another person in a securities account if the securi

(a) “Adverse claim” means a claim that a claimant tiesintermediary has expressly agreed with the other per
hasa property interest in a financial asset and that it is asonthat the property is to be treated as a financial asset
violation of the rights of the claimant for anothmrson underthis chapter
to hold, transfer or deal with the financial asset. 2. As context requires, “financiakset” means either

(b) “Bearer form”, as applied to a certificated securi theinterest itself or the means by which a persatéim
ty, means a form imvhich the security is payable to the to it is evidenced, including a certificated or uncertifi
bearerof the security certificate according to its terms but catedsecurity a security certificate or a security entitle
not by reason of an endorsement. ment.
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() “Good faith”, for purposes of the obligatiaf
good faith in the performance or enforcement of -con
tractsor duties within this chaptemeans honesty in fact

andthe observance of reasonable commercial standards

of fair dealing.
(L) “Instruction” means a notification communi
catedto the issuer of an uncertificatedcurity which di

rectsthat the transfer of the security be registered or that

the security be redeemed.

(m) “Registeredorm”, as applied to a certificated-se
curity, means a form in which:

1. The security certificate specifies a person entitled
to the security; and

2. Atransfer of the security may be registered upon
booksmaintained for that purpose by or on behalthef
issuer,or the security certificate so states.

(n) “Securities intermediary” means:

1. A clearing corporation; or

2. A person, including a bank or brok#at in the or
dinary course of its business maintains securities ac
countsfor others and is acting in that capacity

(o) “Security”, except as otherwise provided in s.
408.103means an obligation of assuer or a share, par
ticipationor other interesin an issuer or in property or
anenterprise of an issuer:

1. Which is represented bysecurity certificate in
beareror registered form, or the transfer of which may be
registeredupon books maintained for that purpose by or
on behalf of the issuer;

2. Which is one of class or series or by its terms is
divisible into a class or series of shares, participations, in
terestsor obligations; and

3. Which:

a. Is, oris of a type, dealt in or traded on securities
exchangesr securities markets; or

b. Is a medium for investment and by its terms ex
presslyprovides that it is a security governed by this
chapter.

(p) “Security certificate” means a certificate repre
sentinga security

(q) “Security entitlement” means the rights gdp
erty interest of an entitlement holder with respectfe a
nancialasset specified in subch. V

() “Uncertificated security” means a security tisat
notrepresented by a certificate.

(2) Otherdefinitions applying to this chapter and the
sectiongn which they appear are:

(a) “Appropriate person” — s. 408.107 (1).

(b) “Control” — s. 408.106.

(c) “Delivery” — s. 408.301.

(d) “Investment company security” — s. 408.103
(2).

(e) “Issuer” — s. 408.201.

(f) “Overissue” — s. 408.210 (1).

(g) “Protected purchaser” — s. 408.303 (1).

(h) “Securities account” — s. 408.501 (1).

_3_

(3) In addition, ch. 401 contains general definitions
andprinciples of constructioand interpretation applica
ble throughout this chapter
(4) The characterizatioof a person, business or
transactiorfor purposes of this chapter does deter
minethe characterization of the person, business ortrans
actionfor purposes of any other lavegulation or rule.

408.103 Rules for determining whether certain
obligations and interestsare securities or financial as
sets. (1) A share or similar equity interest issued by a cor
poration,business trusjpint stock company or similar
entity is a security

(2) An “investment company security” is a security
In this chapter‘investment compangecurity” means a
shareor similar equity interest issued by an entity that is
registeredas an investment company under fibgeral
investmentcompanylaws, an interest in a unit invest
menttrust thatis so registered, or a face—amount certifi
cateissued by a face—amount certificate company that is
soregistered. “Investment company security” does not
includean insurance policgr endowment policy or an
nuity contract issued by an insurance company

(3) An interest in a partnership or limited liability
companyis not a security unless it is dealt in or traded on
securitiesexchanges oin securities markets, its terms
expresslyprovide thatit is a security governed by this
chapteror it is an investment company securijjowev
er,an interest in a partnership or limited liabiltgmpa
ny is a financial asset if it is held in a securities account.

(4) A writing that is a security certificate is governed
by this chapter and not by ch. 403, even though it also
meetsthe requirements of that chaptétoweveranege
tiableinstrument governed by ch. 403 is a financial asset
if it is held in a securities account.

(5) An option or similar obligation issued by a clear
ing corporation to itgarticipants is not a securityut is
afinancial asset.

(6) A commodity contract, as defined in409.115
(1) (b), is not a security or a financial asset.

408.104 Acquisition of securityor financial asset
or interest therin. (1) A person acquires a security or
aninterest therein, under this chapiér

(@) The person is a purchaser to whom a security is
deliveredpursuant to s. 408.301; or

(b) The person acquires a security entitlement to the
securitypursuant to s. 408.501.

(2) A person acquires a financial asset, other than a
security,or an interest therein, under this chapifaihe
personacquires a security entitlement to the financial as
set.

(3) A person who acquires a security entitlement to
a security or other financial asset has the rights specified
in subch. Ybut is a purchaser of any secyrifgcurity en
tittementor other financial asset held by the securities in
termediaryonly to the extent provided in s. 408.503.
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(4) Unlessthe context shows that afdifent meaning (a) The certificate is endorsed to the purchasém or
is intended, a person who is required by othey tagula blankby an efective endorsement; or
tion, rule or agreement to transfeleliver presentsur (b) Thecertificate is registered in the name of the pur

render,exchange or otherwise put tihe possession of chaseruponoriginal issue or registration of transfer by
anothermerson a security or financial asset satisfies thattheissuer

requiremenby causing the other person to acquire an in (3) A purchaser has “control” of an uncertificated se
terestin the security or financial asset pursuargub. (1) curity if:

or (2). (a) The uncertificated security is delivered to the pur
408.105 Notice of adverse claim. (1)A person has  chaserpr

noticeof an adverse claim if: (b) The issuer has agreed that it will comply with
(a) The person knows of the adverse claim; instructionsoriginatedby the purchaser without further

(b) The person is aware of factsfatiént to indicate consenby the registered owner
that there is a significant probability that the adverse (4) A purchaser has “control” of a security entitle
claim exists and deliberately avoids information that mentif;

would establish the existence of the adverse claim; or (a) The purchaser becomes the entitlement holder; or
(c) The person has a duimnposed by statute oegu (b) The securitiegtermediaryhas agreed that it will

lation, to investigate whether an adverse claim exists, andcomply with entitlement orders originated by tpar

the investigation so required would establish thés chasemvithout further consent by the entitlement halder

tenceof the adverse claim. (5) If an interest in a securigntittement is granted
(2) Having knowledge that a financial assetraer by the entitlement holder to the entitlement holslenwn

esttherein isor has been transferred by a representative securitiesintermediary the securities intermediahas
imposeso duty of inquiry into the rightfulness of a trans  control.

actionand is not notice of an adverse claim. Howgeaer (6) A purchaser who has satisfied tteguirements
personwhoknows that a representative has transferred aof sub. (3) (b) or (4) (b) has control even if thgistered
financialasset or interest therein in a transaction that is, ownerin the case of sub. (3) (b) or the entitlement holder

or whose proceeds are being used, for itigdvidual in the case of sub. (4) (b) retains the right to make sub
benefitof the representative or otherwise in breach of stitutionsfor the uncertificated security or security- en
duty has notice of an adverse claim. tittement,to originate instructioner entitlement orders

(3) An act or event that creates a right to immediate to the issuer or securities intermediany otherwise to
performancef the principal obligation represented by a dealwith the uncertificated security or securégtitle
securitycertificate or sets a date on or after which the cer ment.

tificate is to be presented surrendered for redemption (7) An issuer or a securities intermediary may net en
or exchange does not itself constitute notice of an adversder into an agreement of the kind described in sub. (3) (b)
claim except in the case of a transfer more than: or (4) (b) without the consewif the registered owner or
(a) One year after a date $et presentment or sur  entitlementholder but an issuer or a securities interredi
renderfor redemption or exchange; or ary is not required to enter into such an agreeraeah

(b) Six months after a date set for payment of money thoughtheregistered owner or entittement holder so di
againstpresentation or surrender of the certificafe, rects. An issuer or securities intermedighat has en

moneywas available for payment on that date. teredinto such an agreement is metjuired to confirm
(4) A purchaser of a certificated security has notice theexistence othe agreement to another party unless re

of an adverse claim if the security certificate: questedo do so by the registered owneremtitiement
(a) Whether in bearer oegistered form, has been-en  holder.

dorsed“for collection” or “for surrender” or for some 408.107 Whether endorsement, instruction or en

otherpurpose not involving transfer; or tittement order is effective. (1) In this chapter‘ap-

(b) Is in bearer form andas on it an unambiguous propriateperson” means:
statementhat itis the property of a person other than the (a) With respect tan endorsement, the person speci

transferorput the mere writing of a name on tetifi- fied by a security certificate or by arfeftive special en
cateis not such a statement. dorsemento be entitled to the security;

(5) Filing of a financing statement under ch. 409 is (b) With respect to an instruction, the registered-own
not notice of an adverse claim to a financial asset. er of an uncertificated security;

408.106 Control. (1) A purchaser has “control” of (c) With respecto an entitlement ordethe entitle
a certificated security in bearer form if the certificated se mentholder;
curity is delivered to the purchaser (d) If the person designated in p@), (b) or (c) is de

(2) A purchaser has “control” of a certificated securi ceasedthe designated persarsuccessor taking under
ty in registered form if the certificated security is deliv  otherlaw or the designated perssipersonal representa
eredto the purchaser and: tive acting for the estate of the decedent; or
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(e) If the person designated in p@), (b) or (c) lacks (2) A person who originates anstruction for regis
capacity,the designated persenguardian, conservator trationof transfer of an uncertificated security to a-pur
or other similar representative who has power under oth chaseifor value warrants to the purchaser that:

erlaw to transfer the security or financial asset. (a) The instruction is made by an appropriageson,

(2) An endorsement, instruction or entitlemerder or if the instruction is by an agent, the agent has actual au
is effective if: thority to act on behalf of the appropriate person;

(a) Itis made by the appropriate person; (b) The security is valid;

(b) Itis made by a person who has power under the  (c) There is no adverse claim to the security; and

law of agency to transfer the security or financial asseton  (d) At the time the instruction is presented to the-issu
behalfof the appropriate person, including, in the case of gr:

aninstruction or entittement ordex person who has con 1. The purchasewill be entitled to the registration of
trol under s. 408.106 (3) (b) or (4) (b); or transfer:

(c) The appropriate person has ratifiedriis other 2. The transfer will be registered by the issuer free
wiseprecluded from asserting its ifieftiveness. from all liens, security interests, restrictions ateims

(3) An endorsement, instruction or entitlemerder  gtherthan those specified in the instruction;
madeby a representative isfettive even if: 3. Thetransfer will not violate any restriction on

(a) The representative has failed to comply with a transfer:and
controllinginstrument or with the law of the state having 4. The requested transfer wiltherwise be &ctive
jurisdiction of therepresentative relationship, including andrightful.
any law requiring the representative to obtain cayrt
proval of the transaction; or

(b) The representative’action in making the en
dorsementinstruction or entitlement order or usitige
proceed®f the transaction is otherwise a breach of .duty

(4) If a security is registered the name of or special
ly endorsed to a person described as a representative, el
if a securities accountisaintained in the name of a per
son described as a representative, an endorsement,
instructionor entitement order made by the person-is ef
fective even though the person is no longer serving in the
describedapacity

(3) A person who transfers an uncertificassturity
to a purchaser for value and does not originate an instruc
tion in connection with the transfer warrants that:
(&) The uncertificated security is valid,;
(b) There is no adverse claim to the security;
(c) The transfer does not violate any restriction on
nsfer;and
(d) The transfer is otherwisefettive and rightful.
(4) A person who endorses a security certificate war
rantsto the issuer that:

(@) There is no adverse claim to the security; and

(5) Effectiveness of an endorsement, instruction or (g) ;’he endorsheme.nt. |sfed:t|v_e. ion f .
entitlementorder is determined as of the date the en ( ) A person who ongmate_s_ anstruction for regts
dorsementinstruction or entitlement order is made, and tration of transfer of an uncertificated security warrants
anendorsement, instruction or entitlement order does not© the issuer that:

becomeneffective byreason of any later change of-cir (2) The instruction is &ctive; and .
cumstances. (b) At the time the instruction is presented to the-issu

408.108 \Mrranties in direct holding. (1) A per er the purchaser will be entitled to the registration of
sonwho transfers a certificated security to a purchaser for transfer.

valuewarrants tathe purchaseand an endorseif the (6) A person who presents a certificated security for
transfer is by endorsement, warrants to any subsequentegistrationof transfer or for payment or exchange war
purchaserthat: rantsto the issuer that the perserentitled to the registra
(a) The certificate is genuine and has not been materi tion, payment or exchange, bapurchaser for value and
ally altered; without notice of adverse claims to whom transfer is reg
(b) The transferor or endorser does krmdw of any isteredwarrants only that the person has no knowledge of
factthat might impair the validity of the security; any unauthorized signature in a necessary endorsement.
(c) There is no adverse claim to the security; (7) If a person acts as agent of another in delivering
(d) The transfer does not violate any restriction on acertificated security to a purchaste identity of the
transfer; principal was known to the person to whom the certifi

(e) If the transfer is by endorsement, the endorsementcatewas delivered, anthe certificate delivered by the
is made by an appropriate person, or if¢énelorsement  agentwas received by the agent from the principal er re
is by an agent, the agent has actual authoriacton be ceivedby the agent from another person at the direction
half of the appropriate person; and of the principal, thgperson delivering the security certifi

() The transfer is otherwisefettive and rightful. catewarrants only that the delivering person has author
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ity to act for the principal and does not knofaany ad (a) Acquisitionof a security entittement from the-se
verse claim to the certificated security curitiesintermediary;
(8) A secured partwho redelivers a security certifi (b) The rights and duties of the securifiggrmedi

catereceived, or aftgpayment and on order of the debtor ary and entitlement holder arising out of a security en
deliversthe security certificate to another person, makes titlement;
only the warranties of an agent under sub. (7). (c) Whether the securities intermediary owes any du
(9) Except as otherwise provided in sub. (7), a broker tiesto an adverse claimant to a security entitlement; and
actingfor a customer makes to the issuer and a purchaser (d) Whether an advers#aim can be asserted against
thewarranties provided in subs. (1) to (6). A broker that a person whacquires a security entitiement from the se
deliversa security certificate tits customeror causes its  curities intermediary or a person wporchases a securi
customero be registered as the owner of an uncertifi ty entittement or interest therein from an entitlement
catedsecurity makes to the customire warranties pro holder.
videdin sub. (1) or (2), antas the rights and privileges (3) The local law of the jurisdiction in which a seeuri
of a purchaser under this section. The warranties of andy certificate is located at the time of delivery governs
in favor of the broker acting as an agent are in addition towhetheran adverse claim can be asserted against a person
applicablewarranties given by and in favor of the €eus to whom the security certificate is delivered.
tomer. (4) In this section, “issués jurisdiction” means the
408.109Warranties in indir ect holding. (1) A per jurisdictionunder which the issuer of the security igaor
sonwho originates an entitlement order to a securities in nizedor, if permitted by the law of that jurisdiction, the
termediarywarrants to the securities intermediary that: law of another jurisdiction specified ltlge issuer An is
(a) The entitlement order is made by an appropriate suer oganized under thiaw of this state may specify the
persongr if the entittement order is by an agent, the agent law of another jurisdiction athe law governing the mat
hasactual authority to act on behalf of the appropriate tersspecified in sub. (1) (b) to (e).

person;and (5) The following rules determine a “securities inter
(b) There is no adverse claim to the secugitiitle mediary'sjurisdiction” for purposes of this section:
ment. (a) If anagreement between the securities intermedi

(2) A person who delivers a security certificateato  ary and its entitlement holder specifies that it is governed
securitiesntermediary for credit to a securities account by the law of a particular jurisdiction, that jurisdiction is
or originates an instructiowith respect to an uncertifi ~ thesecurities intermediarg’jurisdiction.
catedsecurity directing that the uncertificated secuvity (b) If an agreement between the securities intermedi
creditedto a securities account makes to the securities in ary and its entittement holder does specify the gov
termediarythe warranties specified in s. 408.108 ¢1) erninglaw as provided ipar (a), but expressly specifies
(2). thatthe securities account is maintained at dicefn a

(3) If a securities intermediary delivers a secutity particularjurisdiction, that jurisdiction is the securities
tificate to its entitlement holder or causes its entitlement intermediary’surisdiction.
holderto be registered as the owner of an uncertificated  (c) If anagreement between the securities intermedi
security,the securities intermediary makeshe entitle ary and its entitlement holdeloes not specify a jurisdic
mentholder the warranties specified in s. 408.108 (1) or tion as provided in pata) or (b), the securities intermedi

(2). ary’sjurisdiction is the jurisdiction in which is located the
408.110 Applicability; choice of law. (1) Thelocal office identified in an account statement as tffiéice

law of the issues jurisdiction, as specified in suf), servingthe entitlement holdé& account.

governs: (d) If an agreement between the securities intermedi
(a) The validity of a security; ary and its entitlement holdeloes not specify a jurisdic
(b) The rights and duties of the issuer with respect to tion as provided in pafa) or (b) and an account statement

registrationof transfer; doesnot identify an dice serving the entitiement hald
(c) The efectiveness of registration of transfer by the er’saccount as provided in p#c), the securities interme

issuer; diary’s jurisdiction is the jurisdiction in which is located
(d) Whether the issuer owes any duties to an adversehe chief executive dice of the securities intermediary

claimantto a security; and (6) A securities intermediarg’jurisdiction is not de

(e) Whether an adverse claim damasserted against terminedby the physical location of certificates repre
a person tovhom transfer of a certificated or uncertifi ~ sentingfinancial assets, or by the jurisdiction in which is
catedsecurity is registered or a person who obtains con organizedhe issuer of the financial asset with respect to
trol of an uncertificated security which an entitlement holddras a security entitlement, or

(2) The local law of the securities intermediarjy- by the location of facilities for data processing or other re
risdiction,as specified in sub. (5), governs: cord keeping concerning the account.
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408.111 Clearing corporation rules. A rule holderto recover on it unless the defendant establishes a
adoptedby a clearing corporation governing rights and defenseor a defect going to the validity of the security
obligationsamong the clearing corporation and its partic (4) If itis shown that a defense or defect exists, the
ipantsin theclearing corporation is fefctive even if the plaintiff has the burden of establishing that the pldintif
rule conflicts with chs. 401 to 41and affects another  or some person under whom the plafrdi&aims is a per
partywho does not consent to the rule. sonagainst whom the defense or defect cannot be as

408.112 Creditor’s legal pocess. (1)The interest  serted.
of a debtor in a certificated security may be reached by a  408.115 Securities intermediary and others not
creditoronly by actuakeizure of the security certificate able to adverse claimant. A securities intermediary that
by the oficer making the attachment or legxceptas hastransferred a financiasset pursuant to arfestive
otherwiseprovided in sub. (4)However a certificated entitlementorder or a broker or other agent or bailee that
securityfor which the certificate has been surrendered to hasdealt with a financial asset at the direction of its cus
theissuer may be reached by a creditor by legal processomeror principal, is not liable ta person having anad

upon the issuer verseclaim to the financial asset, unless the securities in
(2) The interest of a debtor in an uncertificated secu termediaryor broker or other agent or bailee:

rity may be reached by a creditor obly legal process (1) Took the action after it had been served with an

uponthe issuer at its chief executivdiog in the United injunction, restraining orderor other legal process €n

Statesgexcept as otherwise provided in sub. (4). joining it from doing so, issued by a court of competent

(3) The interest of a debtor ansecurity entittement  jurisdiction,and had a reasonable opportunity to act on
may be reached by a creditor only by legal process upontheinjunction, restraining order or other legal process;

the securities intermediary with whom the debémecu (2) Acted in collusion with the wrongdoer in violat
rities account ismaintained, except as otherwise pro ing the rights of the adverse claimant; or
videdin sub. (4). (3) In the case of a security certificate that has been

(4) The interest of a debtor ancertificated security  stolen, acted with notice of the adverse claim.
for which the certificate is in the possession of a secured  408.116 Securities intermediary as puchaser for
party, or in an uncertificated security registeredttie value. A securities intermediary that receives a financial
nameof a secured partpr a security entittement main  assetand establishes a security entitlement to the finan
tainedin the name of a secured paryay be reached by cial asset in favor of an entitlement holder is a purchaser
acreditor by legal process upon the secured party for value of the financial asset. A securilig®rmediary

(5) A creditor whose debtor is the owner of a certifi thatacquires a security entitlementddinancial asset
cated securityuncertificatedsecurityor security entitle from another securities intermediary acquires the securi
mentis entitled to aid from a court of competent jurisdic ty entittement for valué the securities intermediary ac
tion, by injunction or otherwise, in reaching the quiringthe security entitlement establishes a security en
certificatedsecurity uncertificatedsecurity or security titlementto the financial asset in favor of an entitlement
entitlementor in satisfying the claim by means allowed holder.

atlaw or in equity in regartb property that cannot readi SUBCHAPTERII
ly be reached by other legal process. ISSUE AND ISSUER
408.113 Statute of frauds inapplicable.A contract 408.201 Issuer (1) With respect to an obligation on

or modification of a contract fahe sale or purchase of or a defense to a securign “issuer” includes a person
asecurity is enforceable whether or not there is a writing that:
signedor record authenticated by a party against whom  (a) Places or authorizeke placing of its name on a
enforcements sought, even if the contract or modifica securitycertificate, other than as authenticatingstee,
tion is not capable of performance within one yedtof  registrartransfer agent or the like, to evidence a share,
making. participationor other interest in itproperty or in an en
408.114 Evidentiary rules concerning certificated terprise, or teevidence its duty to perform an obligation
securities. The following rules apply in an action on a representedy the certificate;
certificatedsecurity against the issuer: (b) Creates a share, participationotiner interest in
(1) Unless specificallglenied in the pleadings, each its property or in an enterprise, ondertakes an obliga
signatureon a security certificate or in a necessary en tion, that is an uncertificated security;
dorsements admitted. (c) Directly or indirectly creates a fractiorniaterest
(2) If the efectiveness of a signature is put in issue, in its rights or propertyif the fractional interest is repre
the burden of establishing fettiveness is on the party sentecby a security certificate; or
claiming under the signature, but the signature is pre (d) Becomes responsible far in place of, another
sumedto be genuine or authorized. person described as an issuer in this section.
(3) If signatures on a security certificate are admitted (2) With respect tan obligation on or defense to a
or established, production of the certificate entitles a security,a guarantor is an issuer to the extafrits guar
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anty, whetheror not its obligation is noted on a security
certificate.
(3) With respect to a registration of a transfessu
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(6) If a security is held by securities intermediary
againstwhom an entitlemeritolder has a security entitle
ment with respect to the securitiye issuer magiotassert

er’ means a person on whose behalf transfer books areany defense that the issuer could not assert if the entitle

maintained.

408.202 Issuer's responsibility and defenses; no
tice of defect or defense. (1Even against a purchaser
for value and without notice, the terms of a certificated
securityinclude terms stated on the certificate tarths
madepart ofthe security by reference on the certificate
to another instrument, indenturedwcument or to a cen

mentholder held the security directly

408.203 Staleness as notice of defeot defense.
After an act or event, other than a call that has been re
voked,creating a right to immediate performancehaf
principal obligationrepresented by a certificated security
or setting a date on or after which the security is to be pre
sentedor surrendered for redemption or exchange, a pur

stitution, statute, ordinance, rule, regulation, order or the chaseiis chagedwith notice of any defect in its issue or

like, to theextent that the terms referred to do not conflict
with terms stated on theertificate. A reference under
this subsection does not of itself chara purchaser for
valuewith notice of a defect going to the validity of the
security,even if the certificate expressly states that a per
sonaccepting it admits notice. The terms of an uncer
tificated security includehose stated in any instrument,
indentureor document or in a constitution, statute, ordi
nance,rule, regulation, order or the like, pursuant to
whichthe security is issued.

(2) The following rules apply if an issuer asserts that
a security is not valid:

(a) A security other than one issued by a government

or governmental subdivision, agency or instrumentality
eventhough issued with defect going to its validitys
valid in the hands o purchaser for value and without no
tice of the particular defect unless the defect involves
violation of a constitutionaprovision. In that case, the
securityis valid in thehands of a purchaser for value and
without notice of thedefect, other than one who takes by
original issue.

(b) Paragraph (a) applies to an issuer that is a govern

mentor governmental subdivision, agency or instrumen
tality only if there has beesubstantial compliance with
thelegal requirements governing the issue origsaer
has received a substantial consideration foigbeeas

defenseof the issuerif the act or event:

(1) Requires the payment of mondlye delivery of
a certificatedsecurity the registration of transfer of an
uncertificatedsecurity or any of thenon presentation or
surrendenf the security certificate, the money or securi
ty is available on the date set for payment or exchange,
andthe purchaser takes teecurity more than one year
afterthat date; or

(2) Is not covered by sub. (1) and the purchaser takes
the security moreghan 2 years after the date set for surren
deror presentatioor the date on which performance be
camedue.

408.204 Effect of issuefs restriction on transfer.
A restriction on the transfer of a security imposed by the
issuer,even if otherwise lawful, is infefctive against a
personwithout knowledge of the restriction unless:

(1) Thesecurity is certificated and the restriction is
notedconspicuously on the security certificate; or

(2) The security is uncertificated and the registered
ownerhas been notified of the restriction.

408.205 Effect of unauthorized signatue on secu
rity certificate. An unauthorized signature placed on a
securitycertificate before or in the course of issue is-inef
fective, but the signature is feictive in favor of a pur
chaseffor value of the certificated security if the purchas

awhole or for the particular security and a stated purpose® IS Without notice of th_e lack of authority and the
of the issue is one for which the issuer has power to bor Signinghas been done by:

row money or issue the security
(3) Exceptas otherwise provided in s. 408.205, lack

(1) An authenticating trustee, registrieansfer agent
or other person entrusted by the issuer with the signing of

fense,even against a purchaser for value and without no
tice.

(4) All other defenses of the issuer of a secuiity
cludingnondelivery and conditional deliveof a certift
cated securityare inefective against a purchaser for-val
uewho has taken the certificated security withootice
of the particular defense.

(5) This section does notfatt the right of a partio
cancela contract foma security “when, as and if issued”
or “when distributed” in the event of a material change in
the character of the security thatie subject of the cen
tractor in the plan or arrangement pursuant to witeh
securityis to be issued or distributed.

or the immediate preparation feigning of any of them;
or

(2) An employe of the issugeor of anyof the persons
listedin sub. (1) entrusted with responsible handling of
the security certificate.

408.206 Completion or alteration of security cer
tificate. (1) If a security certificate contains the signa
turesnecessary to its issue or transfer buhé®mplete
in any other respect:

(&) Any person may complete it by filling in the
blanksas authorized; and

(b) Even if the blanks are incorrectly filled in, the se
curity certificate as completed is enforceable hyua
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chasemwho took it for value and without notice of the in
correctness.

(2) A complete security certificate that has been im
properlyaltered,even if fraudulentlyremains enforce
able,but only according to its original terms.

408.207 Rights and duties of issuer with espect to
registeredowners. (1)Before due presentment for reg
istrationof transfer of a certificated security in registered
form or of an instruction requesting registration of trans
fer of an uncertificated securjtthe issuer omdenture
trusteemay treat the registered ownerths person ex
clusively entitled to vote,receive notifications, and
otherwiseexercise all the rights and powers of an owner

(2) This chapter does notfatt theliability of the
registerewner of a security for a call, assessmetier
like.

408.208 Effect of signature of authenticating
trustee, registrar or transfer agent. (1) A person sign
ing a securitycertificate as authenticating trustee, regis
trar, transfer agent or the likejarrants to a purchaser for
value of the certificated securiifthe purchaser is with
out notice of a particular defect, that:

(&) The certificate is genuine;

(b) The persors own participation in the issue of the
securityis within the persos’ capacity and within the
scopeof the authority received by the person from the is
suer;and

(c) The person has reasonable grounds to believe th
the certificated security is in the form and within the
amountthat the issuer is authorized to issue.

(2) Unless otherwise agreedparson signing under
sub.(1) does not assume responsibility for the validity of
the security in other respects.

408.209 Issuers lien. A lien in favor of anissuer

upon a certificated security is valid against a purchaser

only if the right of the issuer to the liénnoted conspicu
ouslyon the security certificate.
408.210 Overissue. (1)In this chapter‘overissue”
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chaseffor value paid foit with interest from the date of
the persons demand.
SUBCHAPTER Il
TRANSFER OF CERIFICATED AND
UNCERTIFICATED SECURITIES
408.301 Delivery. (1) Delivery of a certificated se
curity to a purchaser occurs when:
(a) The purchaser acquires possession oféoerity
certificate;
(b) Another person, other than a securities intermedi
ary, either acquires possession of the secuetyificate
on behalf of thepurchaser othaving previously acquired
possessionf thecertificate, acknowledges that it holds
for the purchaser; or
(c) A securities intermediary acting on behalf of the
purchaseacquireossession of the security certificate,
only if the certificate is in registered forand has been
speciallyendorsed to the purchaser by afeaive en
dorsement.
(2) Delivery of an uncertificated security to a pur
chasermccurs when:
(a) The issuer registers the purchaser as the registered
owner,upon original issue or registration of transfer; or
(b) Another person, other than a securities intermedi
ary, either becomes the registered owniethe uncertifi
catedsecurity on behalf of the purchasermaving pre
a}/iously become the registeredvner acknowledges that
It holds for the purchaser
408.302 Rights of purchaser (1) Except as other
wise provided in subs. (2) and (3), upon delivery ota
tificated or uncertificated security to a purchasee puf
chasemcquires all rights in the security that the transferor
hador had power to transfer
(2) A purchaser of a limited interest acquires rights
only to the extent of the interest purchased.
(3) A purchaser of zertificated security who as a
previousholder had notice of an adverse claim does not

meanshe issue of securities in excess of the amount thatMProveits position bytaking from a protected purchas

theissuer has corporate power to issue, buharissue
doesnot occur if appropriataction has cured the overis
sue.

(2) Except as otherwise provided in subs. (3) and (4)
the provisions of this chapter which validate a security o

compelits issue or reissue do not apply to the extent that

validation,issue or reissue would result in overissue.
(3) If an identical security not constituting an overis
sueis reasonably availabfer purchase, a person entitled

toissue or validation may compel the issuer to purchase

the security and deliver it if certificatedr register its
transferif uncertificated, against surrender of any securi
ty certificate the person holds.

(4) If a security isnot reasonably available for pur
chasea person entitled igsue or validation may recover
from the issuer the price that tperson or the last pur

er.
408.303 Protected purchaser (1) In this chapter
“protectedpurchaser” means a purchaser of a certificated
, or uncertificated securityr of an interest thereimho:
r (a) Gives value;
(b) Does not have notice of any adverse claim to the
security;and
(c) Obtains control of the certificated or uncettifi
catedsecurity
(2) In addition to acquiring the rights of a purchaser
aprotected purchaser also acquires its interest in the secu
rity free of any adverse claim.
408.304 Endorsement. (1)An endorsement may be
in blank or special. An endorsemenbiank includes an
endorsemenb bearer A special endorsement specifies
to whom a security is to be transferred or who has power
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to transfer it. A holder may convert a blank endorsement (3) A person who specially guarantees the signature
to a special endorsement. of an originator of an instruction makes the warranties of
(2) An endorsement purporting to be only an en a signature guarantor under sub. (2) and also warrants
dorsemenbf part of a security certificate representing thatat the time the instruction is presented to the issuer:
unitsintended by the issuer to be separately transferable (a) The person specified in the instruction as the reg

is effective to the extent of the endorsement. isteredownerof the uncertificated security will be the
(3) An endorsement, whether special orbiank, registerecdbwner; and
doesnot constitute a transfentil delivery of the certifi (b) The transfer of the uncertificated security re

cateon which it appears af the endorsementis on asep questedn the instruction will be registered by the issuer
aratedocumentuntil delivery of both the document and free from all liens, security interests, restrictions and
the certificate. claimsother than those specified in the instruction.

(4) If a security certificate in registered form has been (4) A guarantor under subs. (1) and (2) or a special
deliveredto a purchaser withowt necessary endorse guarantomunder sub. (3foes not otherwise warrant the
ment,the purchaser may become a protected purchaserightfulnessof the transfer
only when the endorsement is supplied. Howgver (5) A person who guarantees an endorsement of a se
againsta transferqgra transfer is complete upon delivery curity certificate makes the warrantie$ a signature
andthe purchaser has a specifically enforceable right to guarantorunder sub. (1) and also warrants the rightful
have any necessary endorsement supplied. nessof the transfer in all respects.

(5) An endorsement of a security certificate in bearer (6) A person who guarantees an instruction request
form may give notice of aadverse claim to the certifi ing the transfer of an uncertificated security matkes
cate,but it does not otherwisefaét a right to registration  warrantiesf a special sighature guarantor under sub. (3)

thatthe holder possesses. and also warrants the rightfulness of the transfer in-all re
(6) Unless otherwise agreed, a person making an en spects.

dorsementissumes only the obligations provided in s. (7) An issuer may not requirespecial guaranty of

408.108and not an obligation that the security vkié signature,a guaranty of endorsement arguaranty of

honoredby the issuer instructionas a condition to registration of transfer
408.305 Instruction. (1) If an instruction hakeen (8) The warranties under this section arade to a

originatedby an appropriate person but is incomplete in persontaking or dealing with the security in reliance on
any other respect, any person may complete it as autho the guarantyand theguarantor is liable to the person for
rized and the issuer may rely on it as completed, evenlossresulting from their breach. An endorser or origina
thoughit has been completed incorrectly tor of aninstruction whose signature, endorsement or
(2) Unless otherwise agreed, a person initiating an instructionhas been guaranteed is liabbea guarantor
instruction assumes only tlubligationsimposed by s.  for any loss stdiéred bythe guarantor as a result of breach
408.108and not an obligation that the security viié of the warranties of the guarantor
honoredby the issuer 408.307 Purchaserss right to requisites for regis-
408.306 Effect of guaranteeing signatue, en tration of transfer. Unless otherwise agreed, the trans
dorsementor instruction. (1) A person who guarantees feror of a security on dudemand shall supply the pur
a signature of an endorser of a security certificate war chaserwith proof of authority to transfer or with any
rantsthat at the time of signing: other requisite necessary to obtain registration of the
(a) The signature was genuine; transferof the securitybutif the transfer is not for value,
(b) The signer was an appropriate person to endorsea transferor need not comply unless the purchaser pays
or, if the signature is by an agent, the agent had actual authe necessary expenses. If the transferor fails wihin
thority to act on behalf of the appropriate person; and reasonabléime to comply with the demand, tharchas

(c) The signer had legal capacity to sign. ermay reject or rescind the transfer
(2) A person who guarantees a signature of the-origi SUBCHAPTER IV
natorof an instruction warrants that at the time of signing: REGISTRATION
(a) The signature was genuine; 408.401 Duty of issuer to register transfer (1) If

(b) The signer was an appropriate person to originatea certificated security in registered foimpresented to
theinstruction, orif the signature is by an agent, the agent anissuer with a request to register transfer or an instruc
hadactual authority to act on behalf of the appropriate tion is presented to an issueith a request to register
person,if the person specified in the instruction as the transferof an uncertificatedecurity the issuer shall reg
registerecbwner was, in fact, the registered owrserto isterthe transfer as requested if:
which fact the signature guarantor does not nzakear (a) Under the terms of the security the person seeking
ranty;and registration of transfer is eligible to have gezurityreg

(c) The signer had legal capacity to sign. isteredin its name;
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(b) The endorsement or instruction is made by the ap (c) If the endorsement imade or the instruction is
propriateperson or by an agent who has actual authority originatedby a fiduciary pursuant to s. 408.107 (1)dd)

to act on behalf of the appropriate person; (e), appropriate evidence of appointment or incumbency;
(c) Reasonable assurance is given thattidorse (d) If there is moreéhan one fiduciaryreasonable as
mentor instruction is genuine and authorized under s. surancethat all who are required to sigrave done so;
408.402; and
(d) Any applicable law relating tthe collection of (e) If the endorsement imade or the instruction is
taxeshas been complied with; originatedby a person not covered by another provision

(e) The transfer does not violate any restriction on of this subsection, assurareygpropriate to the case eor
transferimposed by the issuer in accordance wath  respondingas nearly as may be to the provisions of this
408.204; subsection.

() A demand that the issuer not register transfer has  (2) An issuer may elect to require reasonable assur
notbecome déctive under s. 408.403, or the issuer has ance beyond that specified in this section.
complied with s. 408.403 (2) but no legal process-or in 408.403 Demand that issuer not egister transfer
demnitybond isobtained as provided in s. 408.403 (4); (1) A person who is an appropriate person to makean en

and dorsemenbr originate an instruction may demaict
(g) The transfer is in fact rightful or ie a protected  theissuer not register transfef a security by communi
purchaser. catingto theissuer a notification that identifies the regis

(2) If an issuer is under a duty to register a trarsffer  teredowner and the issue of which the security is a part
a securitythe issuer is liable ta person presenting a€er andprovides an address for communications diretded
tificated security or an instruction for registration or to theperson making the demandhe demand is ffctive
the persons principal for loss resulting from unreason only if it is received by the issuer at a time and in a manner
abledelay in registration or failure or refusal to register affordingthe issuer reasonable opportunity to act on it.

thetransfer (2) If a certificated security in registered form is pres
408.402 Assurance that endorsement oinstruc- entedto an issuer with a request to register transfer or an

tion is effective. instructionis presented to an issuer with a request to reg
(1) In this section: ister transfer of an uncertificatsecurityafter a demand

(a) “Guaranty of the signature” means a guaranty thatthe issuer nategister transfer has becomésefive,
signedby or on behalf of a person reasonably believed by theissuershall promptly communicate to the person who
theissuerto be responsible. An issuer may adopt-stan initiated the demand at the address provided in the de
dardswith respect to responsibility if they are not mani mand and to the person who presented the security for

festly unreasonable. registrationof transfer or initiatedhe instruction re
(b) “Appropriate evidence of appointment or incum questingregistration of transfera notification stating
bency’means: that:

1. In the case of a fiduciary appointed or qualified by (a) The certificated security has been presented for
acourt, a certificate issued by or under the direction-or su registrationof transfer or the instruction for registration
pervisionof the court or an ti€er thereof and dated with  of transfer of the uncertificated security has been re
in 60 days before the date of presentation for transfer; ceived;

2. In any other case, a copy of a document showing  (b) A demand that the issuer not register transfer had
theappointment or a certificate issued by or on behalf of previouslybeen received; and

aperson reasonably believed by an issuer t@ggonsi (c) The issuer will withholdegistration of transfer
ble or, in the absence of that document or certificate, otherfor a period of time stated in the notification in ortter
evidencethat the issuer reasonably considagppropri providethe person who initiated the demand an opportu
ate. nity to obtain legal process or an indemnity bond.

(Im) An issuer may requirthe following assurance (3) The period described in suf2) (c) may not ex
thateach necessary endorsement or each instruistion ceed30 days after the date of communication of the noti
genuineand authorized: fication. A shorterperiod may be specified by the issuer

(a) In all cases, a guaranty of the signature of the per if it is not manifestly unreasonable.
sonmaking an endorsementaginating an instruction (4) Anissuer is not liable to a person who initiated a
including, in the case of an instruction, reasonable assur demandhat the issuer not register transfer for &gs
anceof identity; the person suérs as a result of registration of a transfer

(b) If the endorsement imade or the instruction is  pursuanto an efflective endorsement or instruction if the
originatedby an agent, appropriate assurance of actualpersonwho initiated the demand does not, within the time
authorityto sign; statedin the issués communication, either:
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(a) Obtainan appropriate restraining ordanunc
tion or other process from a court of compejarisdic
tion enjoining the issuer from registeritige transfer; or

(b) File with the issuer an indemnity bond,faiént
in the issues judgment tgorotect the issuer and any
transferagent, registrar or other agenttbé issuer in
volvedfrom any loss it or they may $af by refusing to
registerthe transfer

(5) This section does not relieve an issuer from labil

ity for registering transfer pursuant to an endorsement or

instructionthat was not ééctive.

408.404 Wrongful registration. (1) Except as
otherwiseprovided in s. 408.406, an issuer is liable for
wrongful registration of transfer if the issuer has regis
tereda transfer of a security topgrson not entitled to it,
andthe transfer was registered:

(a) Pursuant to an infefctive endorsement or instruc
tion;

1997 Senate Bill 308

(2) If, after the issue of a new security certificate, a
protectedourchaser of the originakrtificate presents it
for registration of transfethe issuer shall register the
transferunless an overissue would result. In that case, the
issuer’sliability is governed by s. 408.210. In addition
to any rights on the indemnityond, an issuer may recov
erthe new certificate frora person to whom it was issued
or any person taking under that person, except a protected
purchaser.

408.406 Obligation to notify issuer of lost, de
stroyed or wrongfully taken security certificate. If a
securitycertificate has been lost, apparently destroyed or
wrongfully taken, and the owner fails to notify the issuer
of that fact within a reasonable time after the owrae
noticeof it and the issuer registers a transfer of the securi
ty before receiving naotification, the ownmiay not assert
againstthe issuer a claim for registering the transfer un
ders. 408.404 or a claim to a new security certificate un

(b) After a demand that the issuer not register transferders. 408.405.

becameeffective undess. 408.403 (1) and the issuer did
notcomply with s. 408.403 (2);

(c) After the issuer had been served with an injunc
tion, restraining orderor other legal process enjoining it
from registering the transfeissuedby a court of compe
tentjurisdiction, and the issuer had a reasonapfgortu
nity to act on the injunction, restraining order or other le
gal process; or

(d) By anissuer acting in collusion with the wrongdo
er.

(2) An issuer that is liable for wrongful registration
of transfer under sub. (1) on demand shall protde
personentitled tothe security with a like certificated or
uncertificatedsecurity and any payments or distributions

408.407 Authenticating trustee, transfer agent
and registrar. A person acting as authenticating trustee,
transferagentregistrar or other agent for an issuer in the
registrationof a transfer of its securities, in the issue of
newsecurity certificates or uncertificated securities, or in
the cancellation of surrendered security certificates has
the sameobligation to the holder or owner of a cettifi
catedor uncertificated securityith regard to the partieu
lar functions performed as the issuer has in regard to
thosefunctions.

SUBCHAPTER V
SECURITY ENTITLEMENTS

408.501 Securities account; acquisition of secui

ty entittement from securities intermediary (1) In

thatthe person did not receive as a result of the wrongful this chapter “securities account” means an account to

registration. If an overissue would result, the isssdi
ability to provide the person with a lilsecurity is gov
ernedby s. 408.210.

which a financial asset is anay be credited in accor
dancewith an agreement under which the person main
taining the account undertakes to trehé person for

(3) Except as otherwise provided in sub. (1) or in a whomthe account is maintained as entitlecex@rcise

law relating to the collection of taxes, an issuer is Aot li
ableto an owner or other personfawing loss as eesult

therights that comprise the financial asset.
(2) Except as otherwise provided in subs. (4) and (5),

of the registration of a transfer of a security if registration a person acquires a security entitlemerat ffecurities in

was made pursuanto an efective endorsement or
instruction.

408.405 Replacement of lostdestroyed or wrong-
fully taken security certificate. (1)If an owner of a cer
tificated security whether in registered or bearer form,
claims that the certificate has bedwst, destroyed or

wrongfully taken, the issuer shall issue a new certificate

if the owner:

(a) So requests before the issuer has noticetlieat
certificatehas been acquired by a protected purchaser;
(b) Files with the issuer a digient indemnity bond,;

and
(c) Satisfies othereasonable requirements imposed
by the issuer

termediary:

(a) Indicates by book entry that a financial asset has
beencredited to the persasecurities account;

(b) Receives a financial asset from the person-or ac
quiresa financial asset for the person and, in either case,
accepts it for credit to the persssecuritieaccountor

(c) Becomes obligated under other laggulation or
rule to credit a financial asset to the persmecurities ac
count.

(3) If a condition ofsub. (2) has been met, a person
has a security entittement evétoughthe securities in
termediarydoes not itself hold the financial asset.

(4) If a securities intermediary holds a financial asset
for another person, and the financial asset is registered in



1997 Senate Bill 308

_13_

thename of, payable to the order of, or specially endorsedright, an entitlement holder whose security entitlement
to the other person, and has not been endorsed to the sectemainsunsatisfied has the right to recover its inteirest
rities intermediary or in blank, the other person is treated thefinancial asset from the purchaser

asholding the financial asset directly rather than as hav
ing a security entitlement with respect to the financial as
set.

(5) An action based on the entitlement holdgrop
erty interest with respect to a particular financial asset un
der sub. (1), whether frameith conversion, replevin,

(5) Issuance of a security is not establishment of a se constructiverust, equitable liergr other theorymay not

curity entitlement.
408.502 Assertionof adverse claim against entitle

be asserted against any purchaser of a financial asset
interesttherein whogives value, obtains control, and

ment holder. An action based on an adverse claim to a doesnot act incollusion with the securities intermediary

financialasset, whether framed in conversion, replevin,

constructivetrust, equitable lien or other theprmgay not
be asserted against a persgho acquires a security €n
tittementunder s. 408.501 for value and without notice of
theadverse claim.

408.503 Property interest ofentitlement holder in
financial asset held by securities intermediary (1) To

in violating the securities intermediasybbligations un
ders. 408.504.

408.504 Duty of securities intermediary to main
tain financial asset. (1)A securities intermediary shall
promptly obtain and thereafter maintain a financial asset
in a quantity corresponding to the aggregate of all securi
ty entitlements it has established in favor of its entitle

the extent necessary for a securities intermediary to satis mentholders with respect to thfahancial asset. The se

fy all securityentittements with respect to a particular fi

curitiesintermediary may maintain those financial assets

nancialasset, all interests in that financial asset held by directly or through one or more other securities interme

the securities intermediary are held by the securities in
termediaryfor the entitlement holders, are not property
of the securities intermedigrand are not subjec¢b
claimsof creditors of the securities intermediagxcept
asotherwise provided in s. 40861

(2) An entitlement holdés propertyinterest with re
spectto a particular financial asset ungeb. (1) is a pro
ratedproperty interest in all intereststimat financial as
setheldby the securities intermediamyithout regard to
thetime the entitlement holder acquired the security en
tittementor the time the securities intermediary acquired
theinterest in that financial asset.

(3) An entitlement holdés propertyinterest with re
spectto a particular financial assahder sub. (1) may be
enforcedagainst thesecurities intermediary only by ex
erciseof the entitlement hold&s rights under ss. 408.505
to 408.508.

(4) (@) An entitlement holdés property interest with
respecto a particular financial asset undeib. (1) may
be enforced against a purchaséithe financial asset or
interesttherein only if:

diaries.

(2) Except to the extent otherwise agrdwdts en
tittementholder a securities intermediary may not grant
anysecurity interests in a financial asset it is obligated to
maintainpursuant to sub. (1).

(3) A securities intermediargatisfies the duty in sub.
Q) if:

(a) The securities intermediary acts with respect to
theduty as agreed upon by the entittement holder and the
securitiedntermediary; or

(b) Inthe absence of agreement, the securities-inter
mediaryexercises due care in accordance with reason
ablecommercial standards to obtain andintain the fi
nancialasset.

(4) This section does not apply to a clearing corpora
tion that is itself the obligor of an option or similar obliga
tion to which its entitlement holders have security entitle
ments.

408.505 Duty of securities intermediary with re-
spectto paymentsand distributions. (1) A securities
intermediaryshall take action to obtain a payment or dis

1. Insolvency proceedings have been initiated by or tribution made by the issuer of a financial asset. A securi

against the securities intermediary;

2. The securitiesntermediary does not have Buf
cientinterests in the financial asset to satisfygbeurity
entitlementf all of its entitiement holders to that firan
cial asset;

3. The securities intermediawolated its obligations
unders. 408.504 by transferrirte financial asset or-in
teresttherein to the purchaser; and

4. The purchaser is not protected under sub. (5).

(b) The trustee or other liquidat@rcting on behalf
of all entitlement holders having security entitlements

tiesintermediary satisfies the duty if:

(a) The securities intermediary acts with respect to
theduty as agreed upon by the entitlement holder and the
securitiedntermediary; or

(b) Inthe absence of agreement, the securities-inter
mediaryexercises due care in accordance with reason
ablecommercial standards to attempt to obtain the pay
mentor distribution.

(2) A securities intermediary is obligated to its en
tittementholder for apayment or distribution made by
theissuer of a financial asset if the paymentlistribu-

with respect to a particular financial asset, may recovertion is received by the securities intermediary

thefinancial asset, anterest therein, from the purchaser
If the trustee or other liquidator elects tmpursue that

408.506 Duty of securitiesintermediary to exer-
ciserights as directed byentitlement holder. A securi
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tiesintermediary shall exercise rights with respect te a fi stanceof a duty imposed upon a securities intermediary
nancial asset if directed to do so by an entitlement holder by ss. 408.504 to 408.508 is the subject of any other stat

A securities intermediary satisfies the duty if:
(1) The securities intermediary acts with respect to

theduty as agreed upon by the entitlement holder and the

securitiedntermediary; or

ute, regulation or rule, compliance with that statute, regu
lation or rule satisfies the duty

(2) To the extent that specific standards for the per
formanceof the duties o securities intermediary or the

(2) In the absence of agreement, the securities-inter exerciseof the rights of an entitlement holder are not spe

mediaryeither places the entitlement holder ipagition

cified by other statute, regulation or rdeby agreement

to exercise the rights directly or exercises due care-in ac betweenthe securitiesintermediary and entitlement

cordancewith reasonable commercial standards te fol
low the direction of the entitlement holder

408.507 Duty of securities intermediary tocomply
with entitlement order. (1) A securities intermediary
shallcomply with arentitlement order if the entitlement
orderis originated by the appropriate person, the securi
tiesintermediary has had reasonable opportunity to as
sureitself that the entitlement order is genuine and autho
rized,and the securities intermedidrgs had reasonable
opportunityto complywith the entitlement orderA se
curitiesintermediary satisfies the duty if:

(a) The securities intermediary acts with respect to

holder,the securities intermediary shall perform its du
tiesand the entitlement holder shall exercise its rights in
acommercially reasonable manner

(3) The obligation of a securities intermediary to-per
form the duties imposed by ss. 408.504@8.508 is sub
jectto:

(a) Rights of the securities intermediary arising out
of a security interest under a secuatgreement with the
entitlementholder or otherwise; and

(b) Rights of the securities intermediary under any
otherlaw, regulation, rule or agreement to withhpler
formanceof its duties as a result of unfulfillebligations

theduty as agreed upon by the entittement holder and theof the entitlement holder to the securities intermediary

securitiesntermediary; or

(4) Sections 408.504 to 408.508 do not requise a

(b) Inthe absence of agreement, the securities-inter curitiesintermediary to take any action that is prohibited

mediaryexercises due care in accordance with reason
able commercial standards to comphjth the entitle
mentorder

(2) If a securities intermediary transfersimancial
assepursuant to an inctive entitlement ordethe se
curitiesintermediary shall reestablish a security entitle
mentin favor of the person entitled to it, and pay or credit
anypayments or distributions that the person did not re
ceiveas a result of the wrongful transféf the securities
intermediarydoesnot reestablish a security entitlement,
the securities intermediary is liabl® the entitlement
holderfor damages.

408.508 Duty of securitiesintermediary to change
entitlement holder’s position to other form ofsecurity
holding. A securities intermediary shall act at the direc
tion of an entitlement holdéo change a security entitle
mentinto another available form of holding for whittte
entitlementholder is eligible, or to cause the finanaal
setto be transferred to a securities account of the entitle
mentholder with another securities intermediady se
curities intermediary satisfies the duty if:

(1) The securitie$ntermediary acts as agreed upon

by any other statute, regulation or rule.

408.510 Rights of purchaser of securityentitle-
ment from entitlement holder (1) An action based on
anadverse claim to a financial asset or security entitle
ment,whether framed in conversion, replevin, construc
tive trust, equitable lien or other thepmaynot be as
serted against aperson who purchases a security
entitlement,or an interest thereirfitom an entitlement
holderif the purchaser giveslue, does not have notice
of the adverse claim and obtains control.

(2) If an adverse claim could not have been asserted
againstan entitlement holder under s. 408.502, the ad
verseclaim cannot be asserted against a personparho
chases a securigntitiementpr an interest therein, from
the entittement holder

(3) In a case not covered by the priority rulesh.
409, a purchaser for value of a security entitlement, or an
interesttherein,who obtains control has priority over a
purchasebf a securityentittement, or an interest therein,
who does not obtain control. Purchaset® have con
trol rank equallyexcept that a securities intermediary as
purchasehas priority over a conflicting purchaser who

by the entitlement holder and the securities intermediary; hascontrol unless otherwise agreed by the secuiities

or

(2) Inthe absence of agreement, the securities-inter
mediaryexercises due care in accordance with reason
ablecommercial standards to follow the direction of the
entittementholder

408.509 Specificationof duties of securities inter
mediary by other statute or regulation; manner of
performance of duties of securities intermediary;and
exerciseof rights of entitlement holder (1) If the sub

termediary.

408.511 Priority among security interests and en
tittement holders. (1) Except as otherwise provided in
subs.(2) and (3), if a securitieitermediary does not
havesuficient interests in a particular financial asset to
satisfy both its obligations to entitlement holders who
havesecurity entitlements to that financial asset and its
obligationto a creditoof the securities intermediary who
hasa security interest in that financial asset, the claims
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entitlementholders, other than the credijtbave priority
overthe claim of the creditor
(2) A claim of a creditor of a securiti@stermediary

who has a security interest in a financial asset held by a

securitiedntermediary has prioritgver claims of the se
curitiesintermediarys entitlement holders who have se
curity entitlements with respect to that financial asset if
the creditor has control over the financial asset.

(3) If a clearing corporation does not havefisignt
financial assets to satisfy both its obligations to entitle
mentholders whdave security entitlements with respect
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rity entitlement or securities account are governetthéy
local law of the securities intermediasyjurisdiction as
specifiedin s. 408.10 (5).

(e) Except astherwiseprovided in par(f), perfee
tion of a security interest, treffect of perfection or non
perfection,and the priorityof a security interest in a cem
modity contract or commodity account are governed by
thelocal lawof the commodity intermediaryjurisdic
tion. The following rules determine a “commodity inter
mediary’sjurisdiction” for purposes of this paragraph:

1. If an agreement between the commaodity interme

to a financial asset and its obligation to a creditor of the diary and commaodity customer specifies that i+

clearingcorporation who has a security interest in that fi
nancialasset, the claim of the creditor has priority over
the claims of entitlement holders.
SUBCHAPTER VI
TRANSITIONAL PROVISIONS

408.603 Saving provision. (1) If a security interest
in a security is perfected on or before thieafve date
of this subsection .... [revisor inserts daseld the action
by which the securitynterest was perfected would suf
fice to perfect a security interest under this chapter
furtheraction is required to continue perfection.

(2) If a security interest in a security is perfected on
or before the déctive date of this subsection .... [revisor
insertsdate], under ch. 408, 198fats., but the action by
which thesecurity interest was perfected would not suf
fice to perfect a security interest under this chapher
security interest remains perfected for a period 4of
monthsafter the d&ctive date of this subsection .... [revi

ernedby the law of a particulgurisdiction, that jurisdie
tion is the commodity intermediayjurisdiction.

2. If an agreement between the commodity interme
diary and commodity customer does not specifygire
erninglaw as provided in subd. hut expressly specifies
thatthe commodity account is maintained at icefin
aparticular jurisdiction, that jurisdiction is the commod
ity intermediarys jurisdiction.

3. If an agreement between the commodity interme
diary and commodity customer does not specifyres-
dictionas provided in subd. 1. or 2., the commodity inter
mediary’s jurisdiction is the jurisdiction in which is
locatedthe ofice identified in an account statement as the
office serving the commodity customegiaccount.

4. If an agreement between the commodity interme
diary and commodity customer does not specifyres-
diction as provided in subd. 1. or 2. and an account-state
mentdoes not identify an 6€e serving the commaodity

sorinserts date], and continues perfected thereafter if ap customer’saccountas provided in subd. 3., the commod

propriateactionto perfect under this chapter is taken

ity intermediarys jurisdiction is the jurisdiction in which

within that period. If a security interest is perfected on or is located the chief executiwaffice of the commaodity in

beforethe efective date of this subsection .... [revisor in

sertsdate], and the security interest can be perfected by

filing under this chaptea financing statement signed by

termediary.
(f) Perfection of a security interest by filing, automat
ic perfection of a security interest in investment property

thesecured party instead of the debtor may be filed within grantedoy a brokeior securities intermedigrgnd aute

thatperiod to continue perfection or thereafter to perfect.

matic perfection of a security interest in a commodity

SecTioN 9. 409.103 (6) of the statutes is repealed and contractor commaodity account granted bgammodity

recreatedo read:

409.103(6) INVESTMENTPROPERTY. (@) This subsec
tion applies to investment property

(b) Exceptas otherwise provided in pdf), during
thetime that a security certificate is located in a jurisdic
tion, perfection ofa security interest, thefe€t of perfee
tion or nonperfection, and the priority of a secunitier-

intermediaryare governetby the local law of the juris
dictionin which the debtor is located.

Section 10. 409.105 (1) (h) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

409.1051) (h) “Goods” includes all things which are
movable at the time the security interest attacloes
which are fixtures (s. 409.313), but does not include

estin the certificated security represented thereby are money, documents,nstruments,_investment property

governedby the local law of that jurisdiction.

(c) Except astherwiseprovided in par(f), perfee
tion of a security interest, theffect of perfection or non
perfection,andthe priority of a security interest in an-un
certificatedsecurity are governed by the local law of the
issuer’sjurisdiction as specified in s. 4080.(4).

(d) Except as otherwise provided in.pd), perfeec
tion of a security interest, theffect of perfection or non
perfection,and the priority of @ecurity interest in a secu

accountschattel papergeneral intangibles or minerals
or the like (including oil andyas) before extraction.
“Goods” also includes standing timber which is tocog
andremoved under a conveyance or contract for sale, the
unbornyoung of animals and growing crops.

SecTioN 11. 409.105 (1) (i) of the statutes is amended
to read:

409.105(1) (i) “Instrument” means a negotiable
instrumentas defined in s. 403.104-or-a-cettificated-secu
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rity-as-defined-in-s.-408.1@% any other writing which

evidences right to the payment afioney and is not itself

asecurity agreement or lease and is of a type which is in

ordinarycourse of business transferfggddelivery with
anynecessary endorsement or assignment.
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SecTION 26. 409.105 (3) (h) of the statutescieated
to read:
409.105(3) (h) “Security certificate” — s. 408.102

@) (p)-
SecTION 27. 409.105 (3) (i) of thestatutes is created

SecTioN 12.409.105 (2) (an) of the statutes is created to read:

to read:
409.105 (2) (an)
409.115(1) (b).

“Commodity contract” —s.

409.105(3) (i) “Security entittement” — s. 408.102

1 (@).
SecTioN 28. 409.105 (3) (j) of thestatutes is created

SecTioN 13.409.105 (2) (ap) of the statutes is created to read:

to read:
409.105 (2) (ap)
409.115(1) (c).

“Commodity customer” —s.

409.105 (3) (j) “Uncertificated security” — s.
408.102(1) (r).

SecTioN 29. 409.106 of the statutes is amended to

SecTioN 14.409.105 (2) (aq) of the statutes is created read:

toread:

409.105(2) (aq) “Commodity intermediary” — s.
409.115(1) (d).

SecTioN 15.409.105 (2) (cb) of the statutes is created
toread:

409.105(2) (cb) “Control” — s. 409.15 (1) (e).

SecTioN 16. 409.105 (2) (gm) othe statutes is
createdo read:

409.105 (2) (gm)
409.115(1) (f).

SecTioN 17. 409.105 (3) (a) of thetatutes is renum
bered409.105 (3) (am).

“Investment property” —s.

SecTioN 18.409.105 (3) (ac) of the statutes is created

to read:
409.105(3) (ac) “Broker” —s. 408.102 (1) (c).

409.106 Definitions: “account”; “general intangi -
bles”. “Account” means any right to payment for goods
soldor leased or for services rendered which isavet
dencedby an instrument or chattel papahether or not
it has been earned by performance. “General intangibles
meansany personal property (includirigings in action)
other than goods, accounts, chattel papErcuments,
instrumentsinvestment propertgnd money All rights
to payment earned or unearngader a charter or other
contractinvolving the use or hire of a vessel and all rights
incidentto the charter or contract are accounts.

SecTion 30.409.115 of the statutes is createdéad:

409.115 Investmentproperty. (1) In this chapter:

(a) “Commodity account” means an account main
tainedby a commodityntermediary in which a commed

SecTioN 19.409.105 (3) (ag) of the statutes is created ity contract is carried for a commodity customer

toread:
409.105 (3) (ag)
408.102(1) (d).

“Certificated security” — s.

(b) “Commodity contract” means a commodity fu
turescontract,an option on a commodity futures eon
tract,a commodity option or other contract that, in each

SecTioN 20. 409.105 (3) (as) of the statutes is created case, is:

to read:

409.105 (3) (as)
408.102(1) (e).

SectTioN 21. 409.105 (3) (bh) of the statutes is
createdo read:

409.105(3) (bh) “Delivery” — s. 408.301.

SecTioN 22. 409.105 (3) (bp) of the statutes is
createdo read:

409.105(3) (bp) “Entitlement holder” — s. 408.102
1) (9).

SecTioN 23. 409.105 (3) (bt) of the statutes is created
to read:

409.105(3) (bt) “Financial asset” — s. 408.102 (1)
().

SecTioN 24. 409.105 (3) (f) of thestatutes is created
to read:

409.105 (3) ()
408.102(1) (n).

SecTioN 25. 409.105 (3) (g) of the statutescieated
to read:

409.105(3) (g) “Security” — s. 408.102 (1) (0).

“Clearing corporation” — s.

“Securities intermediary” — s.

1. Traded on or subject to the rulefsa board of trade
thathas been designated as a contract market for such a
contractpursuant to the federal commodities laws; or

2. Traded ora foreign commodity board of trade; ex
changeor market, and is carried on the books obat
modity intermediary for a commodity customer

(c) “Commodity customer” means a person for
whom a commodity intermediary carries a commaodity
contracton its books.

(d) “Commodity intermediary” means:

1. A person who is registered as a futures commission
merchanunder the federal commodities laws; or

2. A person who in the ordinary course ofitssiness
providesclearance or settlemeservices for a board of
tradethat has been designatasla contract market pur
suantto the federal commodities laws.

(e) “Control” with respect to a certificatescurity
uncertificatedsecurity or security entitlement has the
meaningspecified in s. 408.106. A secured party has
control over acommodity contract if, by agreement
amongthe commodity customethe commodity inter
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mediary,and the secured parthe commodity interme
diary has agreed that it will appbny value distributed
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ing statement with respect to a security interest in a
commoditycontract or a commodity account granibsd

on account of the commodity contract as directed by the acommodity intermediary has ndedt for purposes of

securedparty without further consent by tekemmodity
customer. If a commodity customer grants a security in
terestin a commodity contract to its own commaodity
termediarythe commaodity intermediary as secupzaty
hascontrol. A secured party has contookr a securities
accountor commodity account if the secured party has
controlover all security entitlements or commodity €on
tractscarried in the securities account or commodity ac
count.

(H “Investment property” means:

1. A security whether certificated arncertificated;

2. A security entitlement;

3. A securities account;

4. A commodity contract; or

5. A commaodity account.

(2) Attachment or perfection ofsecurity interest in

perfectionor priority with respect to that security inter
est.

(5) Priority between conflicting security interests in
the samenvestment property is governed by the follow
ing rules:

(a) A security interestf a secured party who has eon
trol over investment property has priority over a security
interestof a secured party who does not have control over
theinvestment property

(b) Except as otherwise provided in pars. (c) and (d),
conflicting security interests of secured parties eaich
whomhas control rank equally

(c) Except as otherwise agreed by the securities inter
mediary,a security interest in a securéntitlement or a
securities account granted to the delstomwn securities
intermediary has priority over any security interest

a securities account is also attachment or perfection of agrantedby the debtor to another secured party

securityinterest in all security entitlements carried in the
securities account. Attachment or perfection of a securi

(d) Except as otherwise agreed by the commodity in
termediarya security interest in a commaodity contraict

ty interest in a commodity account is also attachment ora commaodity account granted the debtds own com

perfectionof a securityinterest in all commodity cen
tractscarried in the commodity account.

(3) A description of collateral in a security agreement
or financing statemens suficient to create or perfect a
securityinterestin a certificated securityincertificated
security,security entittement, securities accourdm
modity contract or commodity accoumthether it de

modity intermediary has priority over any secuiitjer
estgranted by the debtor to another secured party

(e) Conflicting securityinterests granted by a broker
a securities intermediary or a commodity intermediary
which are perfected without control rank equally

() In all other cases, priority between conflicting se
curity interestdn investment property is governed by s.

scribesthe collateral by those terms, or as investment 409.312(5), (6) and (7). Section 409.312 (4) does net ap

property,or by description of thanderlying securityfi-
nancialasset or commodity contrach description of in
vestmenproperty collateral im security agreement of fi
nancing statement is sfi€ient if it identifies the
collateralby specific listing, by categaripy quantity by
acomputational or allocational formula or procedure, or
by any othemethod, if the identity of the collateral is-ob
jectively determinable.

(4) Perfection of a securitinterest in investment
propertyis governed by the following rules:

(a) A security interest in investment property may be
perfectedby control.

(b) Except as otherwise provided in pars. (c) and (d),
a security interest in investment property may be per
fectedby filing.

(c) If the debtor isa broker or securities intermediary
a security interest in investmeptoperty is perfected
whenit attaches. The filingf a financing statement with
respectto a security interest in investment property
grantedby a broker or securities intermediary has ro ef
fectfor purposes of perfectiaor priority with respect to
thatsecurity interest.

(d) If adebtor is a commodity intermediagysecuri
ty interest in a commoditgontract or a commodity ac
countis perfected when it attaches. The filing of a financ

ply to investment property

(6) If a security certificate in registered form is deliv
eredto a secured party pursuant to agreement, a written
securityagreement is not required fattachment or en
forceability of the security interestelivery sufices for
perfectionof the security interest, and the security inter
esthas priority over a conflicting security interest-per
fectedby meansther than control, even if a necessary
endorsemeris lacking.

SecTion 31.409.116 of the statutes is createdéad:

409.116 Security interest arising in purchase or
delivery of financial asset. (1) If a person buys a finan
cial asset through a securities intermediary in a transac
tion in which the buyer is obligated to pay the purchase
priceto the securities intermediary at the time of the pur
chaseand thesecurities intermediary credits the firan
cial asset tdhe buye's securities account before the buy
er pays the securities intermediarthe securities
intermediaryhasa security interest in the buygisecur
ty entitlement securing the buygiobligation to pay A
security agreement is not required for attachment-or en
forceability of the security interest, and the security inter
estis automatically perfected.

(2) If a certificated securityor other financial asset
representetdy a writing which in the ordinary course of
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businesss transferred by delivery with any necessary en
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409.302(1) (h) A security interest in investment

dorsementor assignment is delivered pursuant to an property which is perfected without filing under s.
agreemenbetween persons in the business of dealing 409.115o0r 409.16; or

with such securities or financial assetsl the agreement

SecTioN 39. 409.302 (1) (i) of thestatutes is created

callsfor delivery rather than payment, the person deliver to read:

ing the certificate or other financial asset hasaurity

409.3021) (i) A securityinterest created by a master

interestin the certificated security or other financial asset leaseentered into by the state under s. 16.76 (4).

securingthe sellets right to receive payment. A security
agreement is not required for attachmarenforceabili
ty of the security interest, and the securitgrest is auto
matically perfected.

SecTioN 32. 409.203 (1) (intro.) of the statutés
amendedo read:

409.2031) (intro.) Subject to s. 404.210 on the secu

SecTioN 40. 409.303(1) of the statutes is amended
to read:

409.303(1) A security interest is perfected when it
hasattached and when all of the applicable steps required
for perfection have been takeBuch steps are specified
in ss. 409.15,409.302, 409.304, 409.305 and 409.306.
If such steps are taken before the security interest at

rity interest of a collecting bank;-s--408.321-on-security tachesijt is perfected at the time when it attaches.

interestdn-securitiess. 409.15 and 409.16 on security
interestsn investment properfyand s. 409113 on a secu
rity interest arising under ch. 40241, a security inter
estis not enforceable against the deltor3rd parties

SecTioN 41. 409.304(1) of the statutes is amended
toread:

409.304(1) A security interest in chattel paper or ne
gotiabledocuments may be perfectiegfiling. A secur

with respect tdhe collateral and does not attach unless: ty interest in money or instruments, other than-certifi

SectioNn 33. 409.203 (1) (a) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

catedsecurities-oinstruments which constitute part of
chattelpapercan be perfected only by the secured party’

409.203(1) (a) The collateral is in the possession of takingpossession, except as providegubs. (4) and (5)
the secured party pursuant to agreement, the collateral isands. 409.306 (2) and (3) on proceeds.

investmentproperty and the secured party has control

pursuanto agreemengr the debtor hasigned a security
agreementvhich contains a description of thellateral

SecTioN 42. 409.304(4) of the statutes is amended
toread:
409.304(4) A security interest in instruments.-other

andin addition, when the security interest covers crops than certificatedsecurities,or negotiable documents is

growingor to be growror timber to be cut, a description
of the land concerned,;

SecTion 34. 409.301 (1) (d) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

409.301(1) (d) In the case of accounts-agéneral
intangibles and investment properts person who igot
asecured party and who is a transferee to the etktant
thatperson gives valuithout knowledge of the security
interestand before it is perfected.

SectioNn 35. 409.302 (1) (b) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

409.302(1) (b) A security interest temporarily per
fectedin instruments, certificated securities, docu
mentswithout delivery under s. 409.3®# in proceeds
for a 10—day period under s. 409.306;

SecTioN 36. 409.302 (1) (f) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

409.302(2) (f) A security interest of a collecting
bank(s. 404.210)-or-in-securities{s-408.3aL prising
under ch. 402 or 41(see s. 4091B) or covered in sub.
Q)

SectioNn 37. 409.302 (1) (g) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

409.302(1) (g) An assignment for the benefit of all
the creditors of the transferoand subsequeiransfers
by the assignee thereunder; or

SectioN 38. 409.302 (1) (h) of the statutes is re
pealedand recreated to read:

perfectedwithout filing or the taking of possession for a
periodof 21 days from the time it attaches to the extent
thatit arises for new value given under a written security
agreement.

SecTioN 43. 409.304 (5) (intro.) of the statutés
amendedo read:

409.304(5) (intro.) A security interest remains per
fected for a period of 21 days without filing where a se
cured party having a perfected security interest in an
instrument{otherthapa certificated securityp negotia
ble document or goods in possession of a baltber
thanone who has issued a negotiable document therefor:

SecTiON 44. 409.304 (5) (b) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

409.304(5) (b) Delivers the instrument or cerifi
catedsecurityto the debtor for the purpose of ultimate
saleor exchange or of presentation, collectimewal
or registration of transfer

SecTioN 45. 409.305 of the statutes is amended to
read:

409.305 When possession by secad party per-
fectssecurity interest without filing. A security interest
in letters of credit and advices of credit (s. 406.12)
(a)), goods, instruments-{othéian-certificated-securi
ties), money negotiable documents or chattel paper may
be perfected by the secured pastyaking possession of
thecollateral. If such collateral othtfran goods covered
by a negotiable document is held biailee, the secured
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partyis deemed to have possession from the time the baiits the rights of a holder in due course of a negotiable

lee receives notification of the secured pastiiterest.

instrument(s. 403.302) or a holder to whom a negotiable

A securityinterest is perfected by possession from the documenbf title has been dulgegotiated (s. 407.501)

time possession is taken without relatioaick and con
tinuesonly so long as possessiomasained, unless other
wise specified in this chaptefThesecurity interest may

or a -bonafideprotectedpurchaser of a security (s.
408.302408.303 and such holders or purchasers take
priority over an earlier security interest even though per

be otherwise perfected as provided in this chapter beforefected. Filing under this chapter doast constitute no

or after the period of possession by the secured.party

SecTioN 46. 409.306(1) of the statutes is amended
to read:

409.306(1) “Proceeds” includes whatever is-
ceivedupon the sale, exchange, collection or other dis
positionof collateral or proceeds. Insurance payalyle
reasorof loss or damage to the collateigaproceeds, ex

tice of the security interest to such holders or purchasers.

SecTioN 49. 409.312 (1) of the statutes is amended
toread:

409.3121) Therules of priority stated in ss. 409.301
t0 409.31 and 409.313 to 409.318 and in the following
sectionsshall govern when applicables. 404.210 with
respectto the security interests of collecting banks in

ceptto the extent that it is payable to a person other thanitems being collected, accompanying documents and
aparty to the security agreement. Any payments ar dis proceedss. 409.103 on security interests related to other

tributions made with respect to investment property
collateral are proceeds. Money checks, deposit ac
counts,and the like are “cash proceeds”. All other-pro
ceedsare “noncash proceeds”.

SecTioN 47. 409.306 (3)of the statutes is repealed
andrecreated to read:

409.306(3) (a) Subject to sub. (3m), the security in
terestin proceeds is a continuously perfected security in
terestif the interest in the original collateral was per

jurisdictions;s. 409.14 on consignments; and s. 40B1
on security interests in investment property

SecTioN 50. 409.312(7) of the statutes is amended
to read:

409.3127) If future advances are maadile a secu
rity interest is perfected by filing, the taking of posses
sion, or under s.-408.321-on-securitie®)9.15 or
409.1160n investment propertyhe security interest has
the same priorityfor the purposes of sub. (5) or s. 4098.1

fectedbut it ceases to be a perfected security interest and’5) with respect to the future advances as it does with re

becomeaunperfected 10 dayafter receipt of the pro
ceedsby the debtor unless:

1. A filed financing statement covers the original
collateraland theproceeds are collateral in which a secu
rity interest may be perfected by filing in thiice or of

spectto the first advance. If a commitmeéatmade be
fore or while the security interest is so perfected, the se
curity interest has the same priority with respéxt
advancesnade pursuant thereto. In other cases a per
fectedsecurity interest has priority from the date the ad

ficeswhere the financing statement has been filed and, if vanceis made.

the proceedsare acquired with cash proceeds, the de

scriptionof collateral in the financing statement indicates

thetypes of property constituting the proceeds;

2. A filed financing statement covers the original
collateraland the proceeds are identifiable cash- pro
ceeds;

3. The original collateral was investment property
andthe proceeds are identifiable cash proceeds; or

4. The security interest in the proceeds is perfected

beforethe expiration of the 10—day period.
(b) Except as provided in this section, a security in

SecTioN 51. 551.33 (6) of the statutes is amentizd
read:

551.33(6) The division may by rule establish stan
dardsfor the conduct of business lyoker—dealers,
agentsjnvestmentdvisers and clearing corporations as
definedin s. 408.102 (1)4{de).

SecTioN 52. 766.01 (9) (c) of the statutes is amended
toread:

766.01(9) (c) An uncertificated securitgs defined
unders. 408.102 (L-h), is“held” by the person identi
fied as the registered owner of the security upon books

terestin proceeds may be perfected only by the methods maintainedor that purpose by or on behalf of the issuer
or under the circumstances permitted in this chapter for If the registered owner of an uncertificated security is

original collateral of the same type.

identified as a brokerage account, the security is “held”

SecTioN 48. 409.309 of the statutes is amended to asprovided under patb).

read:
409.309 Protection of purchasers of instruments,
documentsand securities. Nothing in this chapter lim

SecTion 53.Initial applicability .
(1) Thisact first applies to actions or proceedings
commencedan the efective date of this subsection.




